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AYURVEDIC COLLEGES

712. SHRI CHANDESHWAR PRASAD:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Ayurvedic Colleges along with the number of graduate/post graduate level seats
available in Bihar at present;

(b) the number of research works done in the post graduate Ayurvedic colleges during the last
three years and the details of the medicines developed from the said research works;

(c) whether the effective medicines developed through these researches are being produced
regularly and used for treatment of patients; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,

YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(DR. MUNJPARA MAHENDRABHAI)

(a): At present there are eight (8) Ayurvedic Colleges functioning in Bihar including 02
Government Ayurvedic Colleges. Further, at present there are four hundred twenty three (423)
Under Graduate seats and Sixty eight (68) Post Graduate seats available in Ayurvedic Colleges
of Bihar. The details are placed at Annexure-I

(b) to (d): The research work done in Post- Graduate Ayurvedic Colleges is not utilized to
develop medicines.  The research work data generated in teaching Hospital associated with
Ayurvedic Colleges is used for training of students and also in public Health related matters.

However, Government of India has established Central Council for Research in
Ayurvedic Sciences, an autonomous body under the Ministry of AYUSH as an apex organization
for undertaking, coordinating, formulating, developing and promoting research in Ayurvedic
sciences on scientific lines. The activities are carried out through 30 Institutes/Centers/Units
located all over the India and also through collaborative studies with various Universities,
Hospitals and institutes.

CCRAS is also continuously engaged in development of new Ayurvedic drugs through
clinical trials. So far, CCRAS has developed 09 new drugs and has been transferred to various
industries through National Research Development Corporation (NRDC) for wider utility of
public. The details are placed at Annexure –II



Annexure-I

Details of Ayurvedic Colleges along with the number of Graduate/Post-
Graduate seats available in Bihar

Sl.
No.

Name of the College Stream Govt./Aided UG
seats

PG
seats

Total
Seats

1. Govt. Ayurvedic College &
Hospital, Kadam Kuan, Patna,
Bihar

Ayurveda Govt. 125 48 173

2. Rajkiya Ayodhya Shivkumari
Ayurved Mahavidyalaya,
Begusarai, Bihar

Ayurveda Govt. 38 0 38

3. Dayananda Ayurveda College &
Hospital, Siwan, Bihar

Ayurveda Private 50 8 58

4. Swami Raghavendracharya
Tridandi Ayurveda
Mahavidyalaya, Gaya, Bihar.

Ayurveda Private 40 0 40

5. Ayurved Medical College,
Ghughi Chowk, Gaya – 823 001,
Bihar

Ayurveda Private 40 0 40

6. Nitishwar Ayurved Medical
College & Hospital, Bawan
Beegha, Kanholi, PO Ramna,
Muzaffarpur - 842 002, Bihar

Ayurveda Private 50 12 62

7. Motisingh Jageshwari Ayurved
College & Hospital Baratelpa,
Chhapra, Bihar

Ayurveda Private 40 0 40

8. Ravindranath Mukherjee
Ayurveda college, Motihari,
East Champaran, Bihar

Ayurveda Private 40 0 40

Total 423 68 491

State/UT UG seats UG seats PG seats PG seats
Govt. Aided Pvt. Govt. Aided Pvt.

Bihar 163 0 260 423 48 0 20 68

Total 163 0 260 423 48 0 20 68

Total Ayurveda Colleges : 08

Total number of UG Seats : 423

Total number of PG Seats : 68



Annexure-II

New drug developed through Clinical trial and transferred to various industries for wider utility of
Public

Technology Transferred To Industry (09)

S.
No.

Product
Name

Process

1. AYUSH-64 An Anti-Malarial preparation.
2. BAL RASAYAN A preparation for general resistance in children.
3. AYUSH Ghutti A preparation for Cough, Cold, Fever & Diarrhoea of children.
4. AYUSH-56 An Anti-Epileptic preparation.
5. AYUSH AG Tablet A preparation for Ante Natal Care (Anemia).
6. AYUSH PK Avleha A  preparation  for  Post  Natal  Care  (to enhance  the  process  of

recovery  after  delivery  and  other  complications  of  puerperal period).
7. AYUSH PG Tablet A preparation for Ante Natal Care (Oedema).
8. AYUSH 82 An Anti Diabetic Ayurvedic Formulation
9. AYUSH SG An Anti-Rheumatoid Arthritis preparation.


